

Steven K. Haas 717 236-1300 x244 skhaas@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

May 14, 2015

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street – Filing Room (2 North) Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Shipley Energy Company; Natural Gas Supplier License Abandonment

Application; A-125015; Responses to Data Requests

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are the responses of Shipley Energy Company ("Shipley") to the Bureau of Technical Utility Services' ("BTUS") data requests in the above-captioned proceeding. Copies of Shipley's responses have also been sent, via electronic mail, directly to Mr. Lee Yalcin in the BTUS.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Regards,

Steven K. Haas

Counsel for Shipley Energy Company

SKH/jld Enclosure

cc: Mr. Lee Yalcin

SECRETARY'S BUREAU.

SO HE MAY HELL BES

BEGEINED

Shipley Energy Company

Natural Gas Supplier

License Abandonment Data Request

A-125015

- In June, 2010, Shipley Choice, LLC. was formed to sell natural gas. In PA, it operates as Shipley Choice, LLC. d/b/a/ Shipley Energy. It applied and received a license (A-2201675) from the PUC to sell natural gas. It is an affiliate of Shipley Energy Company. All customers of Shipley Energy Company were transferred to Shipley Choice, LLC. As of January 1, 2012, Shipley Energy Company ceased to sell natural gas.
- 2. Since Shipley Energy Company ceased to sell natural gas in 2012, the company has not notified any former customers, NGDC's, or suppliers of last resort of the application to abandon its license.
- 3. The Shipley Energy Company ceased marketing natural gas as a product line in June, 2012. Shipley Choice, LLC. d/b/a Shipley Energy continues to market natural gas in PA.
- Laura Greenholt
 Manager of Choice Operations
 Shipley Choice, LLC.
 413 Norway St. York, PA 17403
 717-771- 1858
 Igreenholt@shipleyenergy.com

PA PUC PA PUC PA PUC

RECEIVED.

VERIFICATION

I, Stephen Passio, hereby state that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements contained herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C>S>4904 (relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities).

Date: 4/29/15

Stephen Passio

President, Shipley Choice, LLC.

SECRETARY'S BURE AU.

FIG : 17 HS JT: YAH 2102

RECEIVED